

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

#### 1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

## 1915

CHAP. 148 said town of Springfield and also on account of the money received for tuition and expended, that it would be entitled to if the same were expended for a free high school.

> Section 8. The treasurer of said Eastern Maine Institute shall make and file a statement of the moneys received and expended during each year, one to be recorded in the town clerk's office and another to be given to the treasurer of said town of Springfield.

> Section 9. All books and records of said Eastern Maine Institute are to be open to the inspection of any of the citizens of said town of Springfield.

> > Approved March 29, 1915

Chapter 148.

An Act to Amend Section Four of Chapter Four Hundred Eighty-one of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred One, Entitled, "An Act to Incorporate the York Harbor Village Corporation."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section four of chapter four hundred eighty-one of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred one, entitled, "An Act to Incorporate the York Harbor Village Corporation" is hereby stricken out and in lieu thereof the following is substituted;

'Section 4. On or before the first day of July annually, beginning in nineteen hundred fifteen, the town of York shall appropriate and pay over to the York Harbor Village Corporation a sum of money computed as follows: From the annual appropriation raised by town taxation on the estates within said corporation for the preceding year shall be deducted said corporation's proportional part, based on valuation, of the whole annual town levy for said preceding year for state, county and school taxes, the salaries of town officers, and for reduction of the town debt existing at the end of the fiscal year nineteen hundred fifteen and interest charges thereon; and fifty-five per centum of the sum thus determined, after also deducting the corporation's proportion of town obligations for hydrants and street lights, shall be said sum to be annually paid over to said corporation as herein provided; but any sum so determined shall not in any year exceed six thousand dollars. Said sum shall be expended by said corporation for its corporate purposes and duties and payment thereof to the corporation shall relieve said town of all town charges within said corporation except for street lighting, hydrant service, public schools and public health,

—statement.

Ch. 481, Sec. 4, P. & S. Laws 1901, amended.

Money to be paid over by town to the York Harbor Village Corporation.

-expenditure of money, maintenance of the poor and the construction and repair of CHAP. 149 All the authority and duties of road commistown sewers. sioner within said corporation shall be exercised by said assessors; or they may appoint an agent approved by the selectmen of said town to perform the duties of road commissioner. addition to the power given by section six of its charter the corporation may from time to time borrow money as a temporary loan in anticipation of the receipt of any annual town appropriation, or of its tax receipts.

Approved March 30, 1915.

#### Chapter 149.

An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter One Hundred Twenty-five of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seven, Entitled, "An Act to Incorporate the Carrabassett Dam Company."

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Chapter one hundred twenty-five of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred seven, entitled, "An Act to Incorporate the Carrabassett Dam Company," is hereby amended by adding to section two thereof the following words: 'provided. however, that the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game may cause the gates of the Caribou Valley dam to be raised and kept open from time to time to facilitate the passage of fish for such periods during any season as will not interfere with the use of said dam for the purposes above stated, or with the proper maintenance and safety of said dam,' so that said section, as amended, will read as follows:

'Section 2. Said company is hereby authorized to erect and maintain, on the Carrabassett river and the tributaries flowing into said river, above the forks of said Carrabassett river in the town of New Portland, in the townships of Mount Abraham, Crockertown, Treadwell plantation and the town of Kingfield, dams, side dams and piers, and to remove rocks and trees, and to excavate ledges, and to widen, deepen and otherwise improve said Carrabassett river, from the Kennebec river to the head waters of the said Carrabassett river, and upon its tributaries, for the purpose of raising a head of water to make such river and its tributaries floatable, and to facilitate the driving of logs, lumber and pulp wood down the same. Provided, however, that the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game mission may cause the gates of the Caribou Valley dam to be raised quire dam

Ch. 125, Sec. 22, P. & S. Laws 1907, amended.

-additional.

May maintain dams and piers.

-improvement of channel.

Fish and Game Commay

Assessors may act as road com-

missioners. -may pro-cure tem-

porary loan.